and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies
Act, 2013 and rules made there under including any statutory
modification(s) or re-enactment thereof for the time being in
force, the consent of the members of the Company, be and
is hereby accorded for the payment of remuneration of
`1,98,000 (Rupee One Lakh Ninety Eight Thousand only)
plus other out of pocket expenses to be incurred on the
concerned assignment for the financial year 2016-17, as
may be considered appropriate and approved by the Board,
to Mr. Satnam Singh Saggu, Cost Accountant (Membership
Number 10555), who has been re-appointed as the Cost

[...]

The Board of Directors, had approved the appointment of M/s.
Satnam Singh Saggu, Cost Auditor (Membership No.10555), as
the Cost Auditor for audit of the cost accounting records of the
Company for the financial year ending March 31, 2017, at a
remuneration of `1,98,000 (Rupees One Lac Ninety Eight
Thousand only) excluding service tax plus reimbursement of
out of pocket expenses at actuals, if any, in connection with the
audit.

In accordance with the provisions of Section 148 (3) of the
Companies Act, 2013 read with the Companies (Audit and
Auditors) Rules, 2014 and Companies (Cost Records and Audit)